SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
PERMIT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT
(REVOCABLE LICENSE)

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT to the Revocable License granted this
day of January 7, 2014 by and between:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal corporation,
100 North Andrews Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, ,
hereinafter, “CITY”,

and

B-CYCLE, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company authorized
to do business in the State of Florida, whose principal address is

. 801 WEST Madison Street, Waterloo, Wi 53594, hereinafter
“LICENSEE".

WHEREAS, CITY granted LICENSEE a Revocable License on July 6, 2011 for the
implementation, installation, operation, maintenance, repair and replacement, from time to time
of the Bicycle-Sharing Stations on Property described in said Revocable License; and

WHEREAS pursuant to Motion at the City Commission meeting of August 21, 2012,
CITY and LICENSEE entered into a First Addendum to Revocable License which prowded for
the expansion of the B-Cycle Sharing Stations; and

WHEREAS, LICENSEE has requested certain amendments to that Revocable License,
as amended, to add three additional locations, namely (1) Fort Lauderdale Beach Parking Lot,
640 Seabreeze Boulevard, (2) Oceanside Parking Lot on A-1-A, and (3) Northwest quadrant of
the intersection of Bayshore Drive and State Road A-1-A; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that this Second Amendment of the
Revocable License to provide for the expanswn of the B-Cycle sharing stations is in the public’s
best interest; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale has authorized the
execution of this Second Amendment of the Revocable License by the proper government
officials by adoption of a motion at its Regular Meeting of January 7, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in this Second Amendment to the Revocable License, and other good and valuable conditions,
the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the
Revocable License as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby ratified,
confirmed and incorporated herein.

EXHIBIT 1/ CAM 13-1632



2. Section 2, entitled Defined Terms is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. Defined Terms. The following terms, as used and referred to
herein, shall have the meanings set forth below, unless the context indicates
otherwise:

License Area(s) means those areas shown in the attached Composite
Exhibits A-1 through A-11 as set forth in that Permit and License Agreement
(Revocable Licence) dated July 2, 2011, and Exhibits A-12 and A-13 as set forth
in the First Addendum to Revocable License, dated August 21, 2012 and Exhibits
A-14, A-15 & A-16, as set forth in this Second Amendment to Permit and License
Agreement (Revocable License) dated January 7, 2014, all where Project
Improvemetns will be constructed, installed, oprated, repaired, replaced, from
time to time and maintained. The areas show within the License Areas identified
as Composite Exhibits A-1 through A-16 are within City owned real property or
upon public rights-of-way within the CITY’s jurisdiction under the Florida
Transportation Code.

3. Section 4, entitled License Areas; General Locations, is amended to include
License Areas A-14, A-15 and A-16 B-Cycle Stations as more particularly set forth below and as
attached hereto; ' '

4, Pfoject Site Plan Approval Process. The License Areas are
generally located as set forth in the following Composite Exhibits:

A-1  Seventeenth Street Causeway - West Underdeck

A-2  Galt Ocean Mile - Beach Community Center

A-3  S.E. Fifth Street adjacent to D.C Alexander Park

A-4  Earl Lifshey Ocean Park

A-5  Esplanade Park (Alternate “A”)

A-6  George English Park

A-7  Art Serve Library at Holiday Park

A-8 Las Olas Marina

A-9  CRA Property abutting Las Olas Circle & East Las Olas
Blvd. (Option #1)

A-10 Sebastian Street Parking Lot

A-11  Willingham Park

A-12 Expanded Sebastian Street Parking Lot

A-13 Expanded Wilingham Park

A-14 Fort Lauderdale Beach South (640 Seabreeze Boulevard)

A-15 Oceanside Parking Lot

A-16 Northwest Quadrant of the intersection of Bayshore Drive
and State Road A-1-A

4. The Effective Date of this Second Amendment shall be upon full execution by the
parties after execution hereof is authorized by the City Commission.



5. This Second Amendment to the Revocable License shall be recorded at
LICENSEE'S sole cost and expense in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida and a
copy thereof shall be filed with the City Clerk’s Office and the City Attorney’s Office of the City.

6. In the event and to the extent of conflict between the terms and conditions of this
Second Amendment and the terms and conditions of the underiying Revocable License, as
amended by the First Addendum, then, to the extent of such conflict the terms and conditions of
this Second Amendment shall supersede and prevail over the terms and conditions of the
underlying Revocable License, as previously amended. '

7. Subject to the terms hereof, CITY and LICENSEE ratify and confirm the
Revocable License, as amended in this Second Amendment.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals
the day and year first above written.

CITY:

WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida:

By

JOHN P. “JACK” SEILER, Mayor

Witness Print Name

By

LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager

Withess Prinf Name

(CORPORATE SEAL) ATTEST:

JONDA K. JOSEPH, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

ROBERT B. DUNCKEL
Assistant City Attorney

3



STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
, 2014, by JOHN P. “JACK” SEILER, Mayor of the City of
Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of Florida. He is personally

known to me and did not take an oath.

" (NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment}

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged - before me this
, 2014, by LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager of the City of
Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of Florida. He is

personally known to me and did not take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number



- LICENSEE:

B-Cycle, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability
Company authorized to do business in the
State of Florida

WITNESSES:
By: TREK BICYCLE CORPORATION, a
Wisconsin corporation, in its capacity as
Manager for B-Cycle, LLC

By:
President’s Signature

[Witness print or type name]

Print Name

[Witness print or type name] |

STATE OF
- COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
, 2014, by and

, @8 and
, respectively of B-CYCLE, LLC, an Delaware Limited
Liability Company. They are personally known to me or have produced
as identification and did not take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking
Acknowledgmaent)

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

LAREALPROP\REV_LIC\2013\B Cycle\B-Cycle 2nd Amendment.docx



A4
DRC 65R13

NG PROGRAM

13-1632
Page 6 of 30



k.
i
Ck

N from curlyto the ivast.

Currant Use— Paik Ing Lot

Eang U5e Designation —RAC




l
LA
. ,
.
.
.
:
i
.
* .
”
:
e ot g s SE e e e AR

EXHIBIT 1
13-1632

T PageSof3e



Y
.
,
v :
oy
A
b
3

e

" EXHIBIT 1
131632
Page 9 of 30




3
1w
L3
y
T
M

L

w
r '
A
“
.
'
i
"3
™

EXHIBIT 1
13-1632
Page 10 of 30



XTI
13-1632
Page 11 of 30



" K ?. .
§ . .
. e ' -
- . € ' - ]
1 e ) -
'
£, il
N o . . .
K
TR :
» 5 . ) . -

EXHIBIT 1
13-1632
Bl Page 12 of 30




e o

,mmmslgmﬁun

B e i e g e i :

e

EXHIBIT 1
13-1632
Page 13 0of 30



= XHIBIT 1
13-1632
Page 14 0f30




i
,
-
AL
H
i
-I
.
-
'

Page 15 of 30



EXHIBIT 1
113-1632
 Page 16 of 30

REVISION No




.,_{».s.f[lﬁ.

ey

e R
HMEWE, I
13-1632
Page 17 of 30




- au-.ﬂu..\.__m- iubm !ﬁm

_n-v_wn<ncmmanﬂ=g‘mrzz

- pxemrT1

13-1632
‘Page 18 of 30




A-15
DRC 66R13

13-1632 -
Page 19 ¢£30



g

e

H

| " EXHIBIT {
S 13-1632
| ‘Page 20 of 30



. EXHIBIT1

13-1632 -
Page 210f 30



A6
DRC 67R13

GNMAPS | W
& PHOTOS OF SAMPLE STATION

| 13-1632
. Page22 of 30



Cutrent ise of Property ~ Right of Wak

Lanid Use Desigrirtin—RAC

“Zotiing Designation - ABA:

.
P . .
i
i
S
i




13-1632
' Page 24 of 30



o€ 30 ST 2Bed

7e91-€1

 ogExXd




0§30 97 98eg

TE91-€T

T LIIHXT




0€J0 LT 9Beq

L TEYT-ET -

TIrXa




..I'_a‘_éys‘h:a'r_'e Qri&e B ALA B—'éycl:e-'-_taﬁdh:'s'is}! -B,ayshnfe-Dr- #Biki
Viewfromthe East, = 0 B

o : -

) , .

ag e

o . . : . .

- . g

[ <] A -

Py ) .

> . .

177 v ¢

[—] . o i M . B \
. i



'E'HE CAPR
BAE B § 3,

s i i E -

i CHY smmwms- _—

e sm.i EXH]BITl

[ Bayshore Drive & ALA B-oytle Station: 3157 Bayshore DriveBke __[wem=ot  13-1632
e | Page 29 0£30

L
|

{



. EXHIBIT 1

13-1632.

. Page 30 of 30



